Act.  If abolished, the Department may continue until September 1, 2010 to close out its operations.  In the event
that the Department is abolished pursuant to the Texas Sunset Act or other law, Section 325.017(f), Texas
Government Code, acknowledges that such action will not alter the obligation of the State to pay bonded
indebtedness and all other obligations of the abolished agency.  The Mobility Fund is a fund of the Department, as
such, is subject to the Texas Sunset Act.

NOTE 9 - RISK FINANCING & RELATED INSURANCE

 The Mobility Fund is established in the Treasury Operations Division – Comptroller’s office (Treasury) and is
managed by the Texas Department of Transportation (Department).  The fund does not have any employees or
equipment.  The Department provides all accounting and administrative services.  In addition, the Department’s
risk financing and insurance programs apply to the Mobility Fund.

NOTE 10 – ADJUSTMENTS TO FUND BALANCE/NET ASSETS

 During fiscal year 2008 certain accounting changes and adjustments were made which required the restatement
of fund balances as shown and discussed below.

Restatements to Fund Balances/Net Assets

   As Previously Reported  Restatements   As Restated

Governmental Funds
FUND BALANCES, August 31, 2006 $ 310,178,598 $ 26,776,897 $ 336,955,495

Governmental Activities
NET ASSETS, August 31, 2006  (1,415,336,402)  (54,033,592)  (1,469,369,994)

Total Governmental Funds and Government-wide Activities $ (1,105,157,804) $ (27,256,695) $ (1,132,414,499)

 36

Restatements by Activity

A.  Interest Payable – FY 2006 $ 26,776,897
Total Governmental Funds Restatement  26,776,897

B.  Bond Premium/Discount on Bonds Issued  (68,042,410)
C.  Amortization of Bond Premium/Discount  5,892,183
D.  Bond Issue Costs  8,574,963
E.  Amortization of Bond Issue Costs  (458,328)
Total Governmental Activities Restatement $ (54,033,592)

Total Restatements $ (27,256,695)

A.  This restatement is necessary to correct an accrual of debt service expense made in error in the prior period that
resulted in the overstatement of interest expenditures.  Governmental fund liabilities and expenditures for debt